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BEFORE THE 

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

AVX CORPORATION, 

Petitioner. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

PETITION FOR 

DECLARATORY RULING 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 150B-4 and 15A N.C.A.C. 2I.0601, AVX Corporation (“AVX” or 

“Petitioner”), by and through its undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this Petition for 

Declaratory Ruling (“Petition”) to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality 

(“DEQ”) and the North Carolina Environmental Management Commission (“EMC”) for a ruling 

regarding DEQ’s enforcement actions with respect to AVX’s property located at 3900 

Electronics Drive, Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina (the “Property”).  Specifically, AVX 

requests the following rulings on the applicability of N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9 and its 

implementing rules, 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0300 et seq., to the factual situation described herein: 

(1) The REC Program Rules require DEQ to take enforcement action against

Corning.  The implementing rules of N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9 require DEQ to take

enforcement action against Corning Incorporated (“Corning”) for Corning’s false

and misleading statements and certification regarding environmental conditions at

AVX’s Property that allowed Corning to enter DEQ’s Registered Environmental

Consultant Program (“REC Program”) under false pretenses.

(2) The REC Program Statute and Rules authorize two specific enforcement

actions against Corning – Termination of Corning’s eligibility for the REC

Program and assessment of civil penalties.  N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9(c), 15A

N.C.A.C. 13C .0302(g) and 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0307(d) authorize DEQ to enter

an order:  (a) terminating Corning’s eligibility for the REC Program and

transferring mandatory cleanup oversight to DEQ or the United States

Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”), due to Corning’s false and

misleading statements and certification that allowed Corning to enter DEQ’s REC

Program under false pretenses; and (b) assessing monetary penalties against

Corning that are appropriate for the gravity of the violations, and that are

proportional and meaningful to Corning, a company worth nearly $29 billion.

(3) DEQ should take these two specific enforcement actions against Corning

because of Corning’s false and misleading conduct.  The risk to public health

and welfare created by Corning’s false and misleading statements and

certification that allowed Corning to enter DEQ’s REC Program under false

pretenses mandate a timely order from DEQ that terminates Corning’s eligibility

for the REC Program and transfers mandatory cleanup oversight to DEQ or EPA,

and assesses monetary penalties against Corning that are proportional and

meaningful to a company of Corning’s size.
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In 2013, Corning’s employee and Corning’s private environmental consultant both 

submitted false and misleading statements and certifications to DEQ regarding the environmental 

condition of AVX’s Property (formerly owned by Corning) that allowed Corning to enter DEQ’s 

REC Program under false pretenses.  Nearly two years ago, DEQ issued Enforcement Orders to, 

and assessed severe penalties against, Corning’s private environmental consult for those false 

and misleading statements and certifications, including banning the environmental consultant 

from the REC Program for life.  However, nearly two years have passed and DEQ has not taken 

enforcement action against Corning for the exact same false and misleading statements and 

certification. 

 

DEQ’s REC Program Statute (N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9) and REC Program Rules (15A 

N.C.A.C. 13C .0300 et seq.) require DEQ to take enforcement action against Corning.  Despite 

this regulatory mandate, DEQ has not taken enforcement action against Corning for two years.  

As a result, Corning remains in the REC Program today with no DEQ oversight, and employs the 

same environmental consulting firm that DEQ severely sanctioned1 to conduct purported 

investigation and cleanup on AVX’s Property.  AVX respectfully seeks the EMC’s assistance in 

issuing a declaratory ruling that:  (1) the REC Program Statute and REC Program Rules require 

DEQ to take timely enforcement action against Corning; (2) that the REC Program Statute and 

REC Program Rules authorize DEQ to terminate Corning’s eligibility for the REC Program and 

assess monetary penalties against Corning; and (3) Corning’s false and misleading statements 

and certification warrant DEQ’s termination of Corning’s eligibility for the REC Program, and 

monetary penalties against Corning. 

 

The bottom line is this:  Corning knowingly submitted false and misleading 

statements and certification to DEQ regarding the environmental condition of AVX’s 

Property.  The REC Program Rules require DEQ to take enforcement action against 

Corning.  DEQ has not done so for nearly two years.  The EMC should interpret the REC 

Program Statute and Rules to require DEQ to take enforcement action against Corning, 

and that enforcement should be a ban from the REC Program and an assessment of 

significant penalties.   

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Corning owned the Raleigh, NC Property from 1961 to 1987.  From approximately 1962 

to 1987, Corning operated a manufacturing plant that it built on the Property.  From 

approximately 1965 to 1972, Corning used and spilled large amounts of a hazardous chemical 

called trichloroethylene (“TCE”) at the Property.  Corning’s TCE spills and releases have caused 

massive contamination in the soil, surface water and groundwater at the Property.  AVX 

purchased the Property from Corning in 1987, but only after Corning promised to clean up all the 

environmental contamination that Corning caused on the Property.  AVX conducted operations 

                                                 
1 The individual environmental consultant who DEQ banned from the REC Program for 

life no longer works on AVX’s Property, but the environmental consulting company for whom 

he worked, Wood, still is the REC for the purported investigation and cleanup that Corning is 

conducting on AVX’s Property. 
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at the Property from 1987 to 2013 when AVX closed the plant, but AVX never used or released 

TCE at the Property.   

 

In a lawsuit between Corning and AVX that is pending in federal court, Corning filed a 

counterclaim against AVX, emphatically arguing that AVX used and released TCE at the 

Property during AVX’s operations.  Corning also identified two compound-specific isotope 

analysis (“CSIA”) “experts” who argued that CSIA evidence demonstrated that AVX used and 

released TCE at the Property.  The United States District Court for the Eastern District of North 

Carolina flatly rejected this nonsense and entered an Order dated September 26, 2019, in which 

the Court dismissed Corning’s counterclaim because Corning had not presented sufficient 

evidence to show that AVX ever used or released any TCE at the Property.  (See Summary 

Judgment Order at 43-61, attached hereto as Exhibit 1) 

 

Nearly 30 years after Corning’s TCE releases were discovered at the Property, and after 

Corning had undertaken only a minimal effort to clean up its TCE contamination, Corning and 

its environmental consulting engineer completed a Site Cleanup Questionnaire (“Questionnaire”) 

in 2013 to gain entry into North Carolina’s REC Program.  That Questionnaire contained false 

and misleading statements regarding the environmental condition of the Property, and a false 

certification both by Corning’s private environmental engineer, Daniel Shields, and by Corning’s 

own employee, Christy Hannan.  For example, both Corning and its environmental consultant 

certified that the surface water at the Property was not contaminated when both knew based on a 

secret internal report that the surface water contained high levels of TCE contamination.  On 

November 9, 2017, DEQ assessed administrative orders against Corning’s private environmental 

engineer (Daniel Shields) and the environmental consulting firm (Wood) for Shields’ and 

Wood’s false and misleading statements and certifications to DEQ in the Questionnaire.  DEQ 

banned Shields for life from the REC Program.  DEQ also assessed a monetary penalty against 

Wood.  

  

Corning’s own employee, a “Senior Environmental Engineer” named Christy Hannan, 

also signed the same certification on the Questionnaire with full knowledge that the 

Questionnaire was false and misleading.  A full eighteen months after DEQ assessed 

administrative orders against Shields and Wood, DEQ issued a Notice of Violation to Corning on 

July 8, 2019 for Corning’s false and misleading statements and certification.  However, nearly 

three months later, and nearly two years after DEQ assessed the administrative orders against 

Shields and Wood, DEQ has not initiated enforcement action against Corning for the exact same 

false and misleading statements and certification.   

 

Further, even though Corning used the false and misleading Questionnaire to gain access 

to the REC Program, Corning still remains in the REC Program today and is conducting 

purported investigation and cleanup activities on AVX’s Property under the REC Program with 

no DEQ oversight.  Worse still, Corning continues to use Wood for investigation and cleanup at 

the Property, even though Wood is the environmental consulting firm that DEQ sanctioned for 

Wood’s and Shield’s false and misleading statements and certifications regarding this Property.  

Also, Corning still refuses to address all the TCE contamination at the Property, even though a 

United States Federal Court has concluded that AVX did not use or release TCE at the Property. 
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Corning should not be in the REC Program.  Importantly, if Corning remains in the REC 

Program, Corning will argue that once it reaches the $5 million cleanup cap set forth in N.C.G.S. 

§ 130A-310.9(a), Corning can simply walk away from the cleanup, leaving significant hazardous 

contamination in the soil, surface water and groundwater on AVX’s Property and in the 

adjoining neighborhood.  This would create a needless public health and safety risk, particularly 

when an industry-leading expert has estimated the cleanup costs to be in the range of $16.4 

million to $53.8 million.  (See Exhibit 2)  DEQ should terminate the REC Administrative 

Agreement between DEQ and Corning, and enter an Administrative Order requiring Corning to 

clean up the Property under mandatory DEQ or EPA oversight.  Further, DEQ should assess a 

monetary penalty against Corning that is appropriate for the gravity of the intentional violations 

and proportional and meaningful to a company of Corning’s size. 

 

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

I. The Property 

 

Formerly known as Corning Glassworks, Corning owned and operated a manufacturing 

facility at the Property for almost twenty five (25) years, from approximately 1962 to 1987.  

Corning admits that it caused environmental contamination to soil, surface water, and 

groundwater during its ownership of the Property as a result of, among other things, Corning’s 

operation of an illegal injection well at the Property that allowed TCE to flow from a drain that 

Corning piped directly to the soil and groundwater. 

   

AVX purchased the Property from Corning in November of 1987.  Under the Purchase 

Agreement governing the purchase of the Property, Corning retained “all liabilities for violations 

of environmental laws and health and safety laws applicable to such operation, which violations 

existed, or are based upon conditions that existed, prior to the Closing Date.” 

 

II. Corning’s Environmental Consultant 

  

In the late 1980’s, Corning engaged the environmental consulting firm, Wood2, formerly 

known as AMEC Environmental and Infrastructure, Inc., to investigate and clean up soil, surface 

water, and groundwater contamination that Corning caused on the Property.  Daniel Shields, an 

environmental engineer with Wood, was Wood’s project manager for the required investigation 

and cleanup of the Property beginning in the late 1980’s or early 1990’s.  Wood is an 

environmental consulting firm, licensed in the State of North Carolina (N.C. License No. F-

1253).  Daniel Shields, P.E. (“Shields”), formerly a Senior Principal Engineer at Wood, is 

licensed as a Professional Engineer in the State of North Carolina (N.C. License No. 9560). 

 

III. The Secret Data Gap Report 

 

Twenty five years after Corning’s illegal injection well and TCE contamination were 

discovered on the Property, Corning commissioned Wood and Shields to prepare a Data Gap 

Report to assess environmental conditions on the Property (the “Secret Data Gap Report”).  

                                                 
2 Wood and its predecessor companies are referred to herein as “Wood.” 
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Shields completed and provided the Secret Data Gap Report to Corning in 2012.  As explained 

below, Corning and Wood kept the Secret Data Gap Report hidden from DEQ.3  The Secret Data 

Gap Report is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.  Wood and Shields submitted the Secret Data Gap 

Report to Corning in June of 2012.  The Secret Data Gap Report concluded that soil and surface 

water existed at the Property.  The Secret Data Gap Report also concluded that there was a 

significant risk that groundwater contamination was migrating from the Property to the nearby 

neighborhood.  Specifically, the Secret Data Gap Report concluded: 

 

●   “Based on the data obtained, additional assessment is required to delineate the 

vertical and lateral extent of the CVOCs4 in the PWR and bedrock zones, as well 

as to determine the horizontal limit of impact in the shallow saprolite aquifer.  In 

addition, it needs to be determined if the CVOCs have migrated off the property 

and if the concentrations of TCE present a vapor intrusion threat to the residential 

properties to the east.  Concentrations of the CVOCs in the surface water have 

historically exceeded 2B Surface Water Standards.  Additional surface water 

testing is necessary off-site to determine concentrations in the surface water in the 

residential areas.”  (Exhibit 3 - AVX013186) (emphasis added) 

 

●   “The soil data collected as part of the data gap evaluation demonstrated that minor 

concentrations of CVOCs remain in the former excavation area.”  (Exhibit 3 - 

AVX013186) 

 

●   “Horizontal groundwater movement in shallow and deep saprolite zones indicate 

groundwater to surface water pathways are present and that off-site groundwater 

impact is highly possible with vapor intrusion issues yet to be evaluated that 

could impact off-site residents.”  (Exhibit 3 - AVX013186) (emphasis added) 

 

The Secret Data Gap Report recommended the following:   

The site should be moved into the NCDENR REC program to complete RI5 activities and 

begin remedial activities.  The RI activities should be completed to confirm there is no 

threat to nearby residences either due to the intrusion of vapors, or exposure to impacted 

surface water.  Prior to implementation of any remediation strategy, the extent of impact 

must be defined in groundwater.   The remediation strategy and pathway can be adjusted 

so that additional technologies can be considered as needed.  (Exhibit 3 - AVX013187) 

(emphasis added) 

                                                 
3 Corning also failed to produce the Secret Data Gap Report to AVX in discovery when 

Corning produced other environmental reports to AVX.  It was not until the REC Program Rules 

(15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0306(g)(13)) required Corning to submit all environmental reports did 

Corning finally submit the Secret Data Gap Report to DEQ in 2016, four years after Corning 

made the decision to hide the Secret Data Gap Report from DEQ, and three years after Corning 

and Wood made false and misleading certifications in the Questionnaire. 
4  “CVOCs” are chlorinated volatile organic compounds, a type of hazardous chemical.  

TCE is a type of CVOC. 
5  “RI” is a remedial investigation that Corning conducted as part of the REC Program. 
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Shields recommended that Corning not submit the Secret Data Gap Report with DEQ.  (See 

Exhibit 14)  Corning took Shields’ recommendation and withheld the Secret Data Gap Report 

from DEQ.  It is critical to note that Wood and Shields prepared and sent the Secret Data Gap 

Report to Corning before Wood and Shields completed and certified the false and misleading 

Questionnaire. 

 

IV. The False and Misleading Questionnaire and Certifications Therein   

 

On November 1, 2013, on behalf of Wood (and for his client Corning), Shields signed, 

certified, and applied his Professional Engineering Seal to the Questionnaire.  The Questionnaire 

is attached hereto as Exhibit 4.  The Questionnaire was prepared in response to a Notice of 

Regulatory Requirements for Contaminant Assessment and Cleanup (“NORR”) issued to 

Corning by DEQ on September 12, 2013, requesting that Corning prepare and submit a response 

to DEQ’s Site Cleanup Questionnaire in relation to the Property.  The NORR is attached hereto 

as Exhibit 5. 

 

Shields prepared and applied his Professional Engineering Seal to the Questionnaire, and 

certified the Questionnaire by executing the Environmental Consultant Certification Statement as 

follows: 

 

After first being duly sworn or affirmed, I, Daniel Clay Shields, hereby state 

that:  I am over the age of eighteen, I am competent to make this certification 

based upon my own personal knowledge and belief, and, to the best of my 

knowledge and belief, after thorough investigation, the information contained 

herein is accurate and complete.  I am aware that there are significant 

penalties for willfully submitting false, inaccurate or incomplete information. 

Importantly, Corning’s own employee, Christy Hannan, signed virtually the identical 

Certification Statement (discussed further below). 

 

At least nine of the statements in the Questionnaire that Shields and Corning certified, 

were false and misleading.  Exhibit 6 attached hereto was previously submitted to DEQ and 

describes in detail each of the nine statements that are false and misleading, including the 

responses to Question Nos. 4, 6 through 8, and 10 through 14.  Shields himself admitted under 

oath that at least two of his responses in the Questionnaires were errors.  (See Deposition of 

Daniel Shields at 243:2-244:23, attached hereto as Exhibit 7) 

 

DEQ concluded that two of Corning’s responses in the Questionnaire were false and 

misleading, Response No. 6 and Response No. 11.  (See Exhibit 9 at 2-3)  In its Disqualification 

Order against Shields (discussed further below), DEQ wrote: 

 

a. Prior to execution of the Administrative Agreement, you submitted to the 

Branch a certified and sealed (pursuant to your North Carolina professional 

engineer’s seal) Site Cleanup Questionnaire (“Questionnaire”) dated November 1, 

2013.  The Branch reviewed the answers contained in the Questionnaire to 

determine the potential risks posed by contamination at the Corning Site.  You 
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indicated on the Questionnaire that surface water was not known to be 

contaminated (question 6).  Branch review of reports dated August 15, 1989, June 

14, 1991, June 11, 2012, February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013, prepared for the 

Corning Site prior to submission of the Questionnaire, indicate that you were 

aware of documented surface water contamination at the Corning Site.  You were 

involved, in various capacities, in the preparation of these reports and you signed, 

sealed (under your North Carolina professional engineer’s seal) and submitted the 

June 11, 2012, February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013 reports. 

 

b. On the Questionnaire, you assigned a “No” response to Question 11:  

“Have hazardous substances known to have migrated off property at 

concentrations in excess of Branch unrestricted-use remediation goals?  If yes, or 

unknown, please explain on a separate page.”   Branch review of reports dated 

June 14, 1991, June 11, 2012, February 8, 2013, and June 24, 2013, which were 

prepared for the Corning Site prior to submission of the Questionnaire, indicate 

that you were aware of documented 15A NCAC 2L groundwater quality standard 

exceedances at the Corning Site.  You were also aware that the exceedances were 

located within approximately 30 feet of the property boundary and the 

groundwater was flowing toward the property boundary.  No attachment 

explaining that the condition was “unknown” was provided as instructed on the 

Questionnaire.  You were involved, in various capacities, in the preparation of 

these reports and you signed, sealed (under your North Carolina professional 

engineer’s seal) and submitted the June 11, 2012, February 8, 2013, and June 24, 

2013 reports.  

 

Wood’s, Shields’ and Corning’s sworn responses in the Questionnaire were contradicted 

by the Secret Data Gap Report issued by Wood and Shields to Corning, but hidden from DEQ at 

Shields’ recommendation.  Wood, Shields and Corning intentionally did not provide to DEQ the 

2012 Data Gap Report that contradicted the statements in the Questionnaire, and instead chose to 

keep the 2012 Data Gap Report a secret at the time the Questionnaire was submitted.  (See 

Exhibit 14)  After Corning was admitted into the REC Program under false pretenses based on 

the false and misleading Questionnaire, Wood and Shields continued to act as Corning’s 

environmental consultant with Wood serving as the REC for the Property, both at the direction of 

Corning.  Wood continues to act as the REC at the Property today. 

 

V. Corning’s Entry into the REC Program Under False Pretenses 

 

The Questionnaire that Shields prepared, certified and sealed was submitted to DEQ by 

Wood and Shields on behalf of Corning to gain the Property’s entry into DEQ’s REC Program.  

The REC Program allows cleanup of the Property to be conducted under the REC Program Rules 

found at 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0300 et seq.  Under the REC Program, all remedial actions are 

conducted under the supervision and direction of an REC and a Registered Site Manager 

(“RSM”).  The REC is the environmental consulting company – in this case, Wood.  The RSM is 

an individual engineer and the key person approved by DEQ to manage site activities and make 

certifications on behalf of the REC.  Therefore any misconduct by the RSM is the responsibility 

of the RSM, and is imputed to the REC. 
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In reliance on the false and misleading Questionnaire that Shields submitted to DEQ on 

behalf of Corning, DEQ issued Corning a March 10, 2014 Notice of Eligibility that allowed 

Corning to enter the REC Program under admittedly false pretenses.  DEQ witnesses have 

testified that DEQ relies heavily on the Questionnaire and Environmental Consultant 

Certification Statement therein to provide accurate and truthful information on which DEQ can 

make its REC Program eligibility determination.  The Notice of Eligibility is attached hereto as 

Exhibit 8.   

 

On October 8, 2015, Corning officially entered the REC Program by executing an REC 

Administrative Agreement with DEQ for Corning to perform voluntary investigation and 

cleanup actions at the Property with Wood as the REC.  As the REC, Wood stepped into the 

shoes of DEQ to serve as an independent decision-maker at the Property.  DEQ performed no 

oversight of Corning’s and Wood’s purported investigation and cleanup because the Property 

was in the REC Program.  The REC Program is entirely voluntary.  Corning can withdraw at any 

time.  If Corning withdraws, however, DEQ will assume oversight of the investigation and 

cleanup, something Corning has been trying to avoid since 2013 when it submitted the false and 

misleading Questionnaire.     

 

VI. DEQ Orders Issued Against Wood and Shields 

 

Nearly two years ago, on November 9, 2017, DEQ issued an Order against Shields (the 

“Shields Order”), attached hereto as Exhibit 9, that banned Shields for life from participating in 

the REC Program because of Shields’ false and misleading statements and certifications.  The 

Shields Order also establishes the following conclusions of law: 

 

A. By failing to be truthful and objective in all submitted professional reports, 

public statements or testimony, and by failing to include all relevant and pertinent 

information in the reports, statements, or testimony when the result of an omission 

would or reasonably could lead to a fallacious conclusion, Shields violated the 

REC Program Rule 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0305(b)(8); 

 

B. By making false statement(s), representation(s) or certification(s), or 

knowingly rendering inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or method, 

Shields violated REC Program Rule 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0302(c); and 

 

C. By failing to act with reasonable care and diligence, and failing to apply the 

knowledge and skill ordinarily required for RSMs in good standing in the State at 

the time the services were performed, Shields violated REC Program Rule 15A 

N.C.A.C. 13C .0305(b)(4)(C). 

 

On November 9, 2017, DEQ issued an Order against Wood (the “Wood Order”), attached 

hereto as Exhibit 10, that assessed a $6,500 civil penalty for Wood’s involvement in the false 

and misleading statements on the Questionnaire and concluded that the potential harm to the 

public health and the environmental was “high.”  The Wood Order also establishes the 

following conclusions of law: 
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A. The RSM is a key person approved to manage site activities and make 

certifications on behalf of the REC, and therefore any misconduct by the 

RSM is imputed to the REC, under whose employ the RSM serves.  

Therefore, the REC Rule citations listing the obligations of the RSM are 

by law of agency imputed to the REC. 

 

B. By failing to be truthful and objective in all submitted professional 

reports, public statements or testimony, and by failing to include all 

relevant and pertinent information in the reports, statements, or testimony 

when the result of an omission would or reasonably could lead to a 

fallacious conclusion, Shields and therefore Wood violated REC Program 

Rule 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0305(b)(8); 

 

C. By making false statement(s), representation(s) or certification(s), or 

knowingly rendering inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or 

method, Shields and therefore Wood violated REC Program Rule 15A 

N.C.A.C. 13C .0302(c); and 

 

D. By failing to act with reasonable care and diligence, and failing to apply 

the knowledge and skill ordinarily required for RSMs in good standing in 

the State at the time the services were performed, Shields and therefore 

Wood violated REC Program Rule 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0305(b)(4)(C). 

 

VII. Corning’s False and Misleading Certification 

 

Corning made its own, independent certification regarding the Property in the 

Questionnaire.  The sworn oath signed by Corning’s own employee with a title of “Senior 

Environmental Engineer” provides: 

Remediating Party Certification Statement by Corning 

After first being duly sworn or affirmed, I, Christy L. Hannan, 

hereby state that:  I am over the age of eighteen, I am competent to 

make this certification based upon my own personal knowledge 

and belief, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, after 

thorough investigation, the information contained herein is 

accurate and complete.  I am aware that there are significant 

penalties for willingly submitting false, inaccurate or 

incomplete information.  (Emphasis added)  (Exhibit 4) 

Corning’s Senior Engineer signed the Certification as the “Remediating Party Representative” 

and listed her title as “Sr. Env. Engineer.”  The sworn oath signed by the remediating party has 

meaning and purpose; it is independent of the sworn oath of the REC/RSM.  The language of the 

certification/sworn oath was unquestionably drafted to impose independent responsibility on the 

remediating party (in this case Corning), and to avoid the remediating party using the REC/RSM 

as a scapegoat (which is exactly what Corning is attempting in this situation). 
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One of Corning’s most significant and most obvious false statements in the Questionnaire 

was that Corning told DEQ that no surface water contamination existed on the Property when the 

Secret Data Gap Report that Corning hid from DEQ said the exact opposite.  The Secret Data 

Gap Report concluded:  “Concentrations of the CVOCs in the surface water have historically 

exceeded 2B Surface Water Standards.  Additional surface water testing is necessary off-site to 

determine concentrations in the surface water in the residential areas.”  (Exhibit 3 - 

AVX013186)  DEQ testified that it would not have been difficult for Corning’s Senior 

Environmental Engineer who signed the certification to determine that surface water 

contamination existed on the Property based on the information available to Corning’s Senior 

Engineer at the time she signed the false certification (namely the Secret Data Gap Report and 

recent surface water sampling results).  Kim Caulk testified: 

Q. The question says, is site sediment or surface water known 

to be contaminated?  Is that the question? 

A. Yes. 

Q. And Corning answered no? 

A. Correct. 

Q. And this document was certified by the consultant and also 

certified by [Corning’s] senior environmental engineer, 

Christy Hannan? 

A. Yes. 

Q. If Ms. Hannan is a senior environmental engineer for 

Corning and reviewed the 2012 data gap report, is it 

confusing or difficult to determine if there’s stream 

contamination? 

A. No. 

(See Deposition of Kim Caulk at 224:3-16, attached hereto as Exhibit 11) 

Corning’s own Division Counsel for Corning’s Office of General Counsel testified that 

the Secret Data Gap Report was correct in concluding that “CVOCs in the surface water have 

historically exceeded 2B Surface Water Standards.”  (See Deposition of Karen Douglas at 52:3-

4, attached hereto as Exhibit 12)  Corning’s in-house attorney also admitted:  “And in view of 

that statement, I don’t know why they [the consultants] would have checked the ‘No’ box.”  Id. 

at 52:10-12.  As a result, Corning’s in-house lawyer (Douglas) would not be able to offer any 

legitimate reason as to why Corning’s Senior Environmental Engineer, in her sworn response, 

stated that no surface water contamination existed. 

  It also is important to note that while this same in-house lawyer attempted to distance 

herself from the misconduct of Corning’s environmental consultant, Douglas is the very same 

Corning lawyer who exerts total control over the supposedly “independent” REC and RSM.  For 
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example, in a series of internal e-mails that AVX obtained in the pending federal court litigation, 

Corning’s in-house lawyer severely chastised Corning’s own REC/RSM for communicating with 

DEQ without her permission.6  She further scolded the RSM/REC, indicating that Wood had “no 

authority” to contact DEQ without permission from her, which is directly contrary to the REC 

Program Rules that require the RSM/REC be an independent decision-maker.  The very purpose 

of the REC Program is to have the RSM/REC act as an extension of DEQ and engage in 

independent decision-making regarding the investigation and cleanup.  Corning’s in-house 

counsel completely usurped the RSM/REC’s independence by not even allowing the RSM/REC 

to communicate with DEQ without Corning’s prior approval. 

As to Corning’s culpability, some other critical facts to consider are: 

• The violations of the sworn oaths to DEQ are the same, both by Corning’s 

environmental consultant and by Corning itself.  Corning and Corning’s 

consultant both had possession of the same Secret Data Gap Report plainly 

showing that Corning’s statements were false.  Ironically, Christy Hannan, the 

Corning Senior Environmental Engineer who made the false statements and 

signed the false certification actually asked Corning’s consultant to prepare the 

Secret Data Gap Report, and so she had the Secret Data Gap Report in her 

possession when she made the false statements and certification. 

• Corning’s witness who gave a deposition as Corning’s corporate representative 

(Rule 30(b)(6) witness) testified that Corning could not simply rely on the 

consultant in signing the sworn oath.  Corning’s 30(b)(6) witness testified: 

o Corning itself expected that before Ms. Hannan certified to the truth and 

accuracy of the sworn response, that she would “thoroughly investigate” 

the representations in the response. 

o Corning also expected that she would verify that the response was 

supported by “accurate information.” 

o Corning also expected that the basis of her certification of the documents 

would be on personal knowledge and belief. 

o Corning also expected that she would not simply rely on the work of 

the consultants without verification. 

                                                 
6 Corning’s in-house lawyer, Karen Douglas, reprimanded Wood’s RSM (Jay Bennett) 

for responding directly to a DEQ inquiry regarding the Property.  In an e-mail exchange, 

Douglas told Wood’s REC that “it is completely inappropriate for you to respond without 

authority from Corning (you don’t have it)” and that “[he] seemed to have problems 

understanding [his] authority level and the process.”  Douglas further admonished him “not to 

communicate with the regulators without contacting me or Christy [Hannan, Corning’s Senior 

Environmental Engineer] first. Hope that is crystal clear.” (See Exhibit 15 attached hereto) 

(Emphasis added) 
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(See Deposition of Corning Corporate Representative Joseph Kane at 20:23-21:16, 

attached hereto as Exhibit 13) 

• The Secret Data Gap Report by Wood (that Wood and Corning had in their 

possession when the sworn responses were submitted) directly contradicted the 

sworn responses.  The recipient of the Secret Data Gap Report was the same 

Corning employee who made the false statements and signed Corning’s false 

certification (Christy Hannan). 

o Corning decided to hide the Secret Data Gap Report from DEQ so that 

DEQ would not know that the Questionnaire and certifications were false 

and misleading.  This is not speculation on the part of AVX.  In an internal 

e-mail from Corning’s consultant Daniel Shields to Corning’s Senior 

Environmental Engineer Christy Hannan, Shields actually recommended 

to Corning that Corning not provide the Secret Data Gap Report to DEQ, 

and Corning followed that recommendation. 

▪ Shields wrote in his internal e-mail to Corning:  “AMEC did not 

send the Data Gap and Remediation Strategy Summary report to 

the State and we [AMEC and Shields] do not recommend Corning 

submitting it.”  (See Exhibit 14, attached hereto) 

o Importantly, the very consultant who recommended hiding the Data 

Gap Report from DEQ (Shields), and the very Corning Senior 

Environmental Engineer who followed the consultant’s 

recommendation and made the decision for Corning to hide the Data 

Gap Report from DEQ (Hannan) just happen to be the exact two 

individuals who made the false statements and signed the false 

certifications.  This was not a coincidence.  This was intentional and 

methodical misbehavior both by Corning and its consultant, and both 

should be held responsible for that intentional misconduct. 

• Corning is the puppeteer of the consultants and has been so from the outset.  As 

noted in the footnote 6 above, Corning’s in-house counsel has micromanaged the 

consultant’s activities at the Property and has sent multiple e-mails to the 

REC/RSM soundly criticizing him for what should have been non-events like 

communicating with DEQ or third parties.  (See Exhibit 15, attached hereto) 

When it signed the certification in the Questionnaire, Corning knew that there 

would be “significant penalties for willingly submitting false, inaccurate or 

incomplete information.”  (See Questionnaire Remediating Party Certification, Exhibit 

4)  DEQ is required to impose these significant penalties, including banning Corning 

from the REC Program and assessing significant monetary penalties against Corning.   

A-12



 

 

 13 
PPAB 5144847v1.doc 

VIII. DEQ’s Notice of Violation Against Corning 

 

 As explained above, there is no question that Corning engaged in exactly the same 

wrongful conduct as Shields and Wood.  They all made the exact same false statements and 

certifications in the Questionnaire based on the exact same Secret Data Gap Report and other 

environmental reports.  The only difference is that DEQ has severely sanctioned Shields and 

Wood, but for two years, DEQ has imposed no sanctions on Corning.  On May 10, 2019, nearly 

18 months after DEQ issued the Orders against Wood and Shields, DEQ issued a Notice of 

Violation (“NOV”) against Corning for precisely the same false and misleading statements and 

certification in the Questionnaire.  The NOV itself indicates that DEQ is required to take 

enforcement action against Corning.  (See NOV, attached hereto as Exhibit 16)  As of the date 

of this Petition, however, DEQ has not taken enforcement action against Corning.  Today, 

Corning remains in the REC Program conducting purported investigation and cleanup activity on 

AVX’s Property with no DEQ oversight using the exact same environmental consultant (Wood) 

that DEQ sanctioned for untruthful misconduct regarding the Property.  This is not right and 

AVX seeks the EMC’s assistance to interpret the REC Program Rules such that DEQ is required 

to, and does take enforcement action against Corning. 

 

ARGUMENT 

I. AVX IS A “PERSON AGGRIEVED” UNDER N.C.G.S. 150B-4 

 

N.C.G.S. § 150B-4 provides that “[o]n request of a person aggrieved, an agency shall 

issue a declaratory ruling as to the validity of a rule or as to the applicability to a given set of 

facts of a statute administered by the agency or of a rule or order of the agency.  Upon request, 

an agency shall also issue a declaratory ruling to resolve a conflict or inconsistency within the 

agency regarding an interpretation of the law or rule adopted by the agency.”  N.C.G.S. § 150B-

2(6) provides that a “person aggrieved means any person or group of persons of common interest 

directly or indirectly affected substantially in his or its person, property, or employment by an 

administrative decision.”  North Carolina courts have construed this language broadly to include 

any person who has alleged a personal stake in an agency decision. 

 

AVX unquestionably is an aggrieved person with a “common interest” in the Property 

that was “affected substantially” by Corning’s false and misleading misbehavior for the 

following reasons: 

 

A. AVX owns the Property that Corning agreed to clean up back in 1987.  Corning, 

Shields and Wood, through their false and misleading statements and 

certifications in the Questionnaire described herein, gained admission to the REC 

Program for AVX’s Property under false pretenses.   

 

B. Wood has long been the environmental consulting firm engaged by Corning to 

conduct the investigation and cleanup activities at the Property on behalf of 

Corning, and has done Corning’s bidding to delay the cleanup at the Property for 

more than thirty (30) years.  Shields was the long-time engineer who conducted 

work at the Property for Wood on Corning’s behalf. 
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C. Acting on behalf of Corning, Shields, a Senior Principal Engineer at Wood, 

prepared, certified and sealed the false Questionnaire.  Corning also made false 

and misleading statements and certification in the Questionnaire that DEQ then 

relied upon when it admitted Corning into the REC Program under false 

pretenses. 

 

D. After Corning’s admission to the REC Program, Wood served as the REC for the 

Property, and continues to serve as the REC at the Property today.  As the REC, 

Wood and Wood’s Senior Principal Engineer, Shields, had direct oversight and 

control over the investigation and cleanup of the Property with no substantive 

DEQ supervision. 

 

E. Corning’s admission in the REC Program based on false and misleading 

statements made by Shields, Wood and Corning in the Questionnaire, with Wood 

acting as the REC under Corning’s control has allowed Corning to continue 

delaying investigation and cleanup of the contamination that Corning caused on 

AVX’s Property with no oversight from DEQ. 

  

F. Wood continues to serve as Corning’s REC for the Property even to this day, and 

AVX has no control in the matter, even though AVX is the owner of the Property 

on which Corning’s REC is purportedly investigating and cleaning up Corning’s 

contamination. 

 

G. Shields’, Wood’s and Corning’s false and misleading statements, and the fact that 

Wood continues to act as the REC on the Property despite this misconduct, 

directly impacts the investigation and cleanup efforts taking place on AVX’s 

Property and AVX’s ability to sell its Property. 

 

H. If Corning is allowed to remain in the REC Program with no DEQ oversight, 

Corning will use that opportunity to continue to delay cleanup of the Property.  

Further, Corning surely will seek to impose the $5 million cap set forth in 

N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9(a) in an attempt to walk away from any cleanup effort 

beyond $5 million. 

 

I. If DEQ terminates Corning’s eligibility for the REC Program and enters an 

administrative order requiring Corning to clean up the property under mandatory 

DEQ or EPA oversight, Corning’s actions at the Property are no longer voluntary 

but instead are mandatory and can be overseen by DEQ or EPA, and Corning will 

not be able to avoid its cleanup obligations by arguing that it is subject to the $5 

million cap. 

 

Plain and simple, AVX’s clear ownership interest in the Property is directly affected by 

Corning’s false and misleading statements and certification that allowed Corning to enter DEQ’s 

REC Program under false pretenses and thus, AVX is a “person aggrieved” for purposes of this 

Petition. 
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II. THE APPLICABLE STATUTE AND RULES UPON WHICH A RULING IS 

DESIRED. 

 

 The applicable statute reads: 

N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9. Voluntary remedial actions; limitation of liability; 

agreements; implementation and oversight by private engineering and 

consulting firms.  

 

(a)  No one owner, operator, or other responsible party who voluntarily 

participates in the implementation of a remedial action program under G.S. 130A-

310.3 or G.S. 130A-310.5 may be required to pay in excess of five million dollars 

($5,000,000) for the cost of implementing a remedial action program at a single 

inactive hazardous substance or waste disposal site.  The owner, operator, or other 

responsible party who voluntarily participates in the implementation of a remedial 

action program under G.S. 130A-310.3 or G.S. 130A-310.5 shall be required to 

pay in addition to the cost of implementing the remedial action program a fee of 

one thousand dollars ($1,000) to be used for the Department's cost of monitoring 

and enforcing the remedial action program. The limitation of liability contained in 

this subsection applies to the cost of implementing the program and to the fee 

under this subsection. The limitation of liability contained in this subsection does 

not apply to the cost of developing the remedial action plan.  

 

(b)  The Secretary may enter into an agreement with an owner, operator, or other 

responsible party that provides for implementation of a voluntary remedial action 

program in accordance with a remedial action plan approved by the Department. 

Investigations, evaluations, and voluntary remedial actions are subject to the 

provisions of G.S. 130A-310.1(c), 130A-310.1(d), 130A-310.3(d), 130A-

310.3(f), 130A-310.5, 130A-310.8, and any other requirement imposed by the 

Department. A voluntary remedial action and all documents that relate to the 

voluntary remedial action shall be fully subject to inspection and audit by the 

Department. At least 30 days prior to entering into any agreement providing for 

the implementation of a voluntary remedial action program, the Secretary shall 

mail notice of the proposed agreement as provided in G.S. 130A-310.4(c)(2). 

Sites undergoing voluntary remedial actions shall be so identified as a separate 

category in the inventory of sites maintained pursuant to G.S. 130A-310.1 but 

shall not be included on the Inactive Hazardous Waste Sites Priority List 

required by G.S. 130A-310.2.  

 

(c)  The Department may approve a private environmental consulting and 

engineering firm to implement and oversee a voluntary remedial action by an 

owner, operator, or other responsible party. An owner, operator, or other 

responsible party who enters into an agreement with the Secretary to implement 

a voluntary remedial action may hire a private environmental consulting or 

engineering firm approved by the Department to implement and oversee the 

voluntary remedial action. A voluntary remedial action that is implemented and 
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overseen by a private environmental consulting or engineering firm shall be 

implemented in accordance with all federal and State laws, regulations, and rules 

that apply to remedial actions generally and is subject to rules adopted pursuant 

to G.S. 130A-310.12(b). The Department may revoke its approval of the 

oversight of a voluntary remedial action by a private environmental consulting or 

engineering firm and assume direct oversight of the voluntary remedial action 

whenever it appears to the Department that the voluntary remedial action is not 

being properly implemented or is not being adequately overseen. The 

Department may require the owner, operator, other responsible party, or private 

environmental consulting or engineering firm to take any action necessary to 

bring the voluntary remedial action into compliance with applicable 

requirements.  (Emphasis added) 

 

The applicable Rules read: 

15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0302 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(c)  Any person who violates any provision of this Section, or any other 

requirement in connection with the voluntary remedial action program, including 

making any false statement, representation or certification, or knowingly 

rendering inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or method shall be 

subject to enforcement including disqualification as an REC or RSM. 

 

* * * 

 

(g)  The Department shall have complete discretion to effect cleanup itself, or 

directly oversee a remediating party’s cleanup, if the Department determines that 

the site poses an imminent hazard, if there is a significant public concern, if the 

Department has initiated an enforcement action, if the Department is concerned 

about material misrepresentations or environmental non-compliance on the part of 

a party seeking to effect or effecting remedial action at a site pursuant to this 

Section, if hazardous substances have migrated to adjoining property, or if other 

conditions, such as the presence of sensitive environments or mixed wastes 

(commingled radioactive and chemical wastes), so warrant. 

 

 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0307 DEPARTMENTAL AUDITS AND INSPECTIONS 

 

(d)   Based on audit findings, the Department may terminate a site’s eligibility 

for the voluntary remedial action program, disqualify an RSM or REC from 

work on a site or from the program, and take any other applicable enforcement 

action. 
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III. THE REC PROGRAM RULES REQUIRE DEQ TO TAKE ENFORCEMENT 

ACTION AGAINST CORNING FOR CORNING’S FALSE AND MISLEADING 

STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION. 

 

A. The REC Program Rules require DEQ to take enforcement action against 

any person who makes false statements, representations or certifications, in 

this case, Corning. 

 

 N.C.G.S. §§ 130A-310.9 and 310.12 provide the statutory authority for DEQ’s REC 

Program Rules.  REC’s Program Rules are implemented at 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0300 et seq.  

Section .0302(c) of the REC Program Rules provides that any person who makes any false 

statement, representation or certification “shall be subject to enforcement.”  (Emphasis added)  

Corning unquestionably made false and misleading statements and certification on the 

Questionnaire and therefore, Section .0302(c) requires DEQ to take enforcement action against 

Corning.  DEQ has concluded that Shields and Wood made the exact same false and misleading 

statements and certifications that Corning made, so it necessarily follows that DEQ is required to 

take enforcement action against Corning just as DEQ took enforcement action against Shields 

and Wood. 

 

B. Corning indisputably made false and misleading statements and signed a 

false certification so DEQ is required to take enforcement action against 

Corning. 

 

DEQ already has concluded that the statements and certifications in the Questionnaire 

were false and misleading.  First, DEQ issued a November 9, 2017 Compliance Order against 

Shields for his false and misleading certification on the Questionnaire.  The Order’s second 

conclusion of law reads:  “By making false statement(s), representations or certification(s), or 

knowingly rendering inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or method, you violated 

REC Rule .0302(c).”  The Order also reads: 

 

9. Pursuant to REC Rule .0302(c), “[a]ny person who violates any provision 

of this Section [the REC Program Rules], or any other requirement in 

connection with the voluntary remedial action program, including making 

any false statement, representation or certification, or knowingly rendering 

inaccurate any recording or monitoring device or method, shall be subject 

to enforcement including disqualification as an REC or RSM.”  

(Emphasis added) 

 

Thus, DEQ concluded that Shields made false statements and certification and because he did so, 

DEQ was required to take enforcement action against him.  Here, Corning’s own employee made 

the exact same false statements and certification as Shields.  Thus, pursuant to Section .0302(c) 

(and DEQ’s own conclusion with respect to Shields), DEQ is required to take enforcement action 

against Corning.  Because Shields’ false statements and certification and Corning’s false 

statements and certification are the same, their punishments should be comparable.  Shields was 

banned from participating in the REC Program for life.  Corning too should be banned from 

participating in the REC Program at the Property. 
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Second, on May 10, 2019, DEQ issued an NOV against Corning for Corning’s false 

statements and certification.  In the NOV, DEQ indicated that the NOV was issued for violations 

of 15A N.C.A.C. 13C .0302, and that because Corning violated Rule .0302(c), Corning is subject 

to enforcement, including termination of Corning’s eligibility for the REC Program.  However, 

after nearly two years, DEQ has not taken enforcement action against Corning. 

 

 Thus, it is indisputable that DEQ is required to take enforcement action against Corning 

for Corning’s false statements and certification that allowed Corning to enter the REC Program 

under false pretenses.  AVX respectfully requests by way of this Petition that the EMC conclude 

that DEQ is required to take enforcement action against Corning for violation of the REC 

Program Rules. 

 

IV. THE REC PROGRAM STATUTE AND THE REC PROGRAM RULES 

AUTHORIZE DEQ TO TERMINATE CORNING’S ELIGIBILITY FOR THE 

REC PROGRAM AND TO ASSESS MONETARY PENALTIES AGAINST 

CORNING. 

 

 The REC Program Statute and REC Program Rules give DEQ broad authority to take any 

applicable enforcement action, including terminating a remediating party’s eligibility under the 

REC Program and the issuing monetary penalties.  Specifically, N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9(c) 

provides that: 

 

The Department may revoke its approval of the oversight of a voluntary remedial 

action by a private environmental consulting or engineering firm and assume 

direct oversight of the voluntary remedial action whenever it appears to the 

Department that the voluntary remedial action is not being properly implemented 

or is not being adequately overseen. 

 

Further, Rule .0307(d) provides that based on DEQ’s audit findings: 

 

 The Department may terminate a site’s eligibility for the voluntary remedial 

action program, disqualify an RSM or REC from work on a site or from the 

program, and take any other applicable enforcement action. 

 

DEQ already has deployed these broad enforcement powers, first against Shields by banning him 

for life from participating in the REC Program, and then against Wood by assessing Wood a 

monetary penalty.  In addition, DEQ’s NOV against Corning recognizes the agency’s 

enforcement power, including DEQ’s power to terminate Corning’s eligibility for the REC 

Program. 
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V. DESPITE THE MANDATE TO TAKE ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST 

CORNING AND DEQ’S BROAD POWER TO TERMINATE CORNING’S 

ELIGIBILITY FOR THE REC PROGRAM AND ASSESS MONETARY 

PENALTIES, DEQ HAS NOT TAKEN SUCH ACTION AFTER NEARLY TWO 

YEARS.    

 

 The heart of this matter is that the REC Program Rules require DEQ to take enforcement 

action against Corning but DEQ has not done so.  DEQ has the enforcement power to terminate 

Corning’s eligibility under the REC Program and assess monetary penalties against Corning, but 

DEQ has not done so for nearly two years after DEQ banned Shields for life from the REC 

Program and assessed a monetary penalty against Wood for the exact same false and misleading 

conduct.  DEQ is required to take enforcement action against Corning, and the appropriate 

enforcement action is to terminate Corning’s eligibility under the REC Program and assess a 

monetary penalty against Corning, just as DEQ did with Shields and Wood two years ago for the 

exact same false and misleading conduct.    

 

VI. CORNING’S FALSE STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION AND THE FACTS 

AROUND THOSE FALSEHOODS WARRANT DEQ TERMINATING 

CORNING’S ELIGIBILITY FOR THE REC PROGRAM AND IMPOSING 

SIGNIFICANT MONETARY PENALTIES APPROPRIATE FOR THE GRAVITY 

OF THE PENALTY AND THE NET WORTH OF CORNING.  

 

The regulated environmental community awaits DEQ’s and the EMC’s direction as to 

how serious a remediating party’s sworn statement under penalty of perjury is to DEQ, or 

whether Corning will be allowed to avoid its obligations to tell the truth and take responsibility 

for its contamination and the health and welfare of the citizens of North Carolina.  Corning used 

its false statements and certification to gain entry into the REC Program under false pretenses.  

Now that Corning is in the REC Program, it is using the same environmental consultant that was 

sanctioned by DEQ to investigate and cleanup AVX’s Property (purportedly) with no oversight 

from DEQ.  DEQ already has concluded that these false and misleading statements in the 

Questionnaire created a “High Potential” of risk to public health and the environment (see 

Exhibit 9), but has not taken enforcement action against Corning that is appropriate for the High 

Potential risk of harm Corning caused. 

Worse yet, because Corning remains in the REC Program, Corning will argue that it does 

not need to conduct any additional cleanup after Corning reaches the $5 million cap afforded to 

those that clean up property voluntarily in the REC Program, even though the cleanup is 

estimated in the range of $16.4 million to $53.8 million, which would leave an orphan share of 

the cleanup at $11.4 million to $48.8 million.  Corning should not be rewarded for using false 

pretenses to enter the REC Program to delay the cleanup, avoid active DEQ oversight, and argue 

that its cleanup is limited to the $5 million cap under N.C.G.S. § 130A-310.9(a).  DEQ should 

take the required enforcement action by:  (a) terminating Corning’s eligibility under the REC 

Program and issuing an administrative order requiring Corning to clean up the Property under 

mandatory DEQ or EPA oversight (so that the cleanup is no longer “voluntary” and does not fall 

within the $5 million cap); and (b) assessing a monetary penalty appropriate for the gravity of the 

falsehoods and for a company of Corning’s size. 
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VII. CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE TO ISSUE DECLARATORY RULING IN 

FAVOR OF AVX. 

The consequences of the EMC’s failure to issue a declaratory ruling in this matter are 

catastrophic.  If Corning’s eligibility for the REC Program is not terminated, Corning will remain 

in the REC Program and will continue to have control over its voluntary cleanup with no DEQ 

oversight.  Further, Corning will continue to use the same environmental consultant at the 

Property as the REC, when that very same environmental consultant was sanctioned for wrongful 

conduct at this very Property.  Perhaps most disturbing is that while Corning is in the REC 

Program, it Corning will argue that it is subject to the $5 million cap under N.C.G.S. § 130A-

310.9(a).  What this means is that once Corning reaches $5 million in cleanup costs, Corning will 

argue that the $5 million cap protects Corning from spending any further cleanup costs at the 

Property because Corning’s cleanup is “voluntary.” 

If this is allowed to occur, a significant amount of Corning’s contamination will remain 

on AVX’s Property and in the surrounding neighborhood, but Corning will argue that it has no 

further obligation to clean it up.  As noted above, because the cleanup is estimated in the range of 

$16.4 million to $53.8 million, this would leave an orphan share of the cleanup at $11.4 million 

to $48.8 million.  On the other hand, if DEQ terminates Corning’s eligibility for the REC 

Program and enters an order requiring a mandatory cleanup under direct DEQ or EPA 

supervision, the $5 million cap would not apply because the cleanup is no longer “voluntary.” 

At the end of the day, Corning’s private environmental consultant and individual 

consulting engineer have been punished for false and misleading statements and certifications, 

but Corning has not been punished for the very same conduct even though the REC Program 

Rules require it.  Further, DEQ’s failure to take action sends a message to the regulated 

community that sworn certifications in the REC Program are meaningless to remediating parties 

and remediating parties can provide DEQ with virtually any statement and certification, even 

false and misleading statements and certifications, to gain eligibility to the REC Program, and to 

remain in that REC Program with no consequences.  

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PETITIONER 

AVX Corporation  

One AVX Boulevard  

Fountain Inn, South Carolina 29644-9039 

 

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND REASONS FOR THE REQUEST 

 As is evident from the Petition and supporting documentation, the factual record is 

extensive.  Further, a declaratory ruling will have a significant impact on AVX’s Property and 

will be a benchmark for the regulated community and those who are in, or are considering the 

REC Program.  Additionally, DEQ’s inaction could result in an orphan share of the cleanup in 

the range of $11.4 million to $48.8 million.  In light of the extensive factual record involved in 

this matter and the import of this issue to AVX’s Property, the regulated community and the 

citizens of North Carolina, AVX hereby requests oral argument before the EMC. 
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CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth herein, AVX respectfully requests a declaratory ruling that:  (1) 

the REC Program Rules require DEQ to take timely enforcement action against Corning; (2) that 

the REC Program Statute and REC Program Rules authorize DEQ to revoke Corning’s 

admission to the REC Program and assess monetary penalties against Corning; and (3) Corning’s 

false and misleading conduct warrants DEQ’s revocation of Corning’s admission to the REC 

Program and monetary penalties against Corning.  Per 15A N.C.A.C. 2I .0601(b)(6), a draft of 

the proposed ruling is attached hereto as Exhibit 17. 

 

Respectfully submitted this 8th day of October, 2019. 

 

_____________________ 

 Steven D. Weber 

N.C. State Bar #20189 

Kevin A. Dunlap 

N.C. State Bar #13479 
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Charlotte, North Carolina   

(704) 372-9000 
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